

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and Joseph  
Henchman, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

United States of America,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01523-RCL

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO VACATE CHALLENGED AGENCY ACTIONS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A SCHEDULE TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER [ECF NO. 222]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. The IRS has tried—and failed—many times to determine the amount of lawful PTIN fees. ....2

    A. The IRS has lowered the IRS portion of the PTIN fees by regulation three times since 2010.....2

    B. On three separate occasions during this litigation, the IRS has made concessions of unlawfully collected PTIN fees, which total over \$110,000,000.....3

II. The IRS has calculated additional—but still insufficient—refunds on remand, choosing to retain nearly half of PTIN fees collected.....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. This Court has the authority to address the deficiencies in the IRS’s remand work. ....6

    A. This Court has the authority to enforce its own remand order. ....6

    B. This Court has the authority to review the IRS’s remand work under the APA and provide appropriate relief.....6

II. The IRS portion of the fee does not comply with the Court’s remand order, and is arbitrary and capricious.....8

    A. The only additional refunds the IRS calculated for 2011 through 2015 were for professional designation checks, criminal background checks, and 0.5% of all IT costs. ....9

    B. The IRS arbitrarily conceded or set the proposed partial refund percentage for 2011-2015 at 33.3%. ....10

    C. For other activities, the IRS’s decision to refund only a de minimis amount (IT) or nothing at all is inconsistent with descriptions in the cost model. ....12

    D. The IRS provides insufficient support and explanation for its concessions and refund calculations for 2016 and 2017.....13

III. The Accenture portion of the PTIN fee is arbitrary and capricious and must be refunded in its entirety. ....15

    A. The IRS’s approach and the resulting refund calculation are arbitrary and capricious. ....15

        1. The \$1.25 differential.....16

        2. Call center costs .....17

        3. Sentence counting .....17

- B. The Accenture fees should be refunded in full. ....20
  - 1. The Accenture fees are arbitrary and capricious.....20
  - 2. The Accenture fees are unauthorized.....22
- IV. The Court should refund the PTIN fees in full, or, in the alternative, should refund the Accenture fees in full and remand only the IRS portion of the fees for further consideration. ....23
- V. Alternatively, if the Court determines that it is appropriate to use Co-Counsel Buckley’s methodology employing actual, as-incurred (i.e., historical) cost data and IRS projected costs to the extent actual costs aren’t available for the Fiscal Years 2011-2017, restitution to the Class would be \$278,506,301. ....25
- CONCLUSION.....27
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Air Transportation Ass’n of Canada v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 323 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	13
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States</i> , 624 F.2d 1005 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	21, 23
<i>American Public Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.D.C. 2023).....	20
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Ross</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 967 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Bean Dredging, LLC v. United States</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Checkosky v. Securities &amp; Exchange Commission</i> , 139 F.3d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Kempthorne</i> , Civ. Action No. 04-1230 (GK), 2006 WL 2844232 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006).....	6, 25
<i>Eagle County, Colorado v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Electronic Industries Ass’n, Consumer Electronics Group v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 554 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	14
* <i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9, 11, 14, 21
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Huff v. Vilsack</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D.D.C. 2016).....	21

<i>Loving v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. National Aeronautics &amp; Space Administration</i> , 895 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1995).....	24
* <i>Montrois v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S. Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 12
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 20, 23
* <i>National Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. Federal Communication Comm’n</i> , 554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9, 11
<i>Northwest Forest Workers Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , No. Civ. A. 87-1487, 1988 WL 268171 (D.D.C. June 29, 1988).....	25
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Plunkett v. Castro</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7, 23
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6, 7, 24
* <i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019).....	6
<i>Rodway v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Select Specialty Hospital-Bloomington, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 757 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 20
<i>Shands Jacksonville Medical Center v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. McCarthy</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6

*\*Steele v. United States*,  
 657 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2023)..... passim

*Tex Tin Corp. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 6, 20, 24

*Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell*,  
 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 22

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
 227 F.3d 450 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Hockett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
 498 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 23

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 9701(b) ..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 2, 8

**RULES**

26 C.F.R. § 300.13T(b) (2016) ..... 22

**REGULATIONS**

*Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update*,  
 80 Fed. Reg. 66,792, 66,793-94 (Oct. 30, 2015) ..... 3

*Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update*,  
 85 Fed. Reg. 43,433, 43,434-35 (July 17, 2020) ..... 3

*Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update*,  
 88 Fed. Reg. 68,456, 68,457 (Oct. 4, 2023)..... 3, 15

*User Fees Relating to Enrollment and Preparer Tax Identification Numbers*,  
 75 Fed. Reg. 60,316, 60,317 (Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 22
